

November 16, 2023

Sent Via E-Mail

ADVICE NO. UT-23-ATT-0006 (Docket 23-087-P06)

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111

ATTN: Melissa Paschal Email: psc@utah.gov

Dear Ms. Paschal:

Enclosed are revisions to the AT&T Corp. ("AT&T") Message Telecommunications Services Price List. This filing is removing language and rate references to Operator and Card Services, in addition to reformatting the tariff to remove blank pages.

The following Price List pages are attached:

Section	Page	Release
Table of Contents	1	4
Table of Contents	2	15
Table of Contents	3	17
1	1	4
3	2	3
3	3	3
3	4	3
3	5	3 3 3
3	6	3
3	7	
3	8	3
3	9	4
3	10	3
3	11	3
3	12	4
3	13	4
3	14	3
3 3	15	4
3	16	3
3	17	7
3	18	4
3	19	4

Section 3 3	<u>Page</u>	Release
3	20	
3	21	3 8
3	22	4
3	23	3
3	24	4
3	25	
3	26	2 3 3
3	27 28	3
3	28	2
3	40	3
3	42	2 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 4
3	46	3
3	49	3
3	54	2
3	57	3
3	63	3
3	65	4
3	66	3
3	68	3 2 3 3 3
3	68	3
3	70	3
3	72	3
3	74	6
3	75	4
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	77	
3	81	2 5
3	88	1

The requested date of filing is November 16, 2023 with an effective date of November 23, 2023.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (312) 887-2120.

Respectfully,

Tricia Conway

Tucia Conway

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Table of Contents Page 1 Release: 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

	Title Page	
	Table of Contents	
1	Application of Price List	
2	General Regulations	
2.1	Limitations and User of Service	
2.2	Establishment and Furnishing of Service	
2.3	Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowance	
2.4	Liability of the Company	
2.5	Obligation of the Company	
2.6	Special Promotions	
2.7	Contract Service Arrangements	
2.8	Restoral of Service	
2.9	Deposits	
2.10	Late Payment Charge	
2.11	Convenience Fee for Payment Made with a Company Representative	
3	Message Telecommunications Services	
3.1	Dial Station	
3.2	Non-subscriber Service Charge	
3.3	In-state Connection Fee	
3.4	AT&T Operator Handled Long Distance Service	
3.5	Operator Service Charges	
3.6	Operator Service Fee	
3.7	Directory Assistance Service	(C
3.8	Payphone Usage Charges	(T
3.9	AT&T One Rate® Plan	
3.10	AT&T One Rate® Plus	
3.11	AT&T Personal Network Plan	
3.12	AT&T One Rate® Exact	(T

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Table of Contents EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 2 Release: 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS SECTION 3.13 AT&T Simplified Plan (T) 3.14 AT&T Unlimited Weekends Plan AT&T Unlimited Plus Plan 3.15 AT&T Offer 3.16 AT&T EasyReach® Worldwide 3.17 AT&T Monthly Minutes 3.18 AT&T One Rate® VI 3.19 3.20 AT&T EasyReach 800 Service 3.21 AT&T one Rate® V Plan AT&T Prepaid Phone Service 3.22 3.23 AT&T Monthly Minutes II AT&T Nationwide Callingsm 150 Direct 3.24 AT&T One Rate® Nationwide 10¢ 3.25 3.26 AT&T Worldwide & US Calling $^{\rm sm}$ AT&T One Rate® I 3.27 3.28 AT&T Worldwide PrePaid Card (Direct Ocean Service) (T) (D)

(D)

[®] Registered Service Mark of AT&T SM Service Mark of AT&T

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Table of Contents Page 3 Release: 17

(D)

(D)

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Section 1 Page 1

(N)

Release: 4

APPLICATION OF PRICE LIST

1.1 APPLICATION

The regulations specified herein are applicable to all communications services offered in this Tariff by the Company. Additional regulations, where applicable, pertaining to specific service offerings accompany such offerings in various sections of this Tariff.

Effective August 1, 2001 all references herein to AT&T FCC Tariffs, insofar as the service offering set forth in the AT&T FCC Tariffs have been or become detariffed, shall be construed to be references to the AT&T Consumer Services Guides located at http://www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

On or after March 18, 2016, AT&T Corp. will discontinue the following services originating and terminating: Bill to a Third Number, Busy Line Verify/Interrupt, Collect, and Person-to-Person.

On or after July 31, 2016, AT&T Corp. will no longer allow billing

of	call	s to	a Comme	rcia	l Cred	dit Ca	ard.				(N
On	or a	fter	October	1,	2016,	AT&T	Corp.	will	discontinue	AT&T	(N

On or after October 1, 2016, AT&T Corp. will discontinue AT&T (N) CIID/891 Calling Card services. (N)

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Section 3 Page 2 Release: 3

3.4 A&T OPERATOR-HANDLED LONG DISTANCE SERVICE (continued)

3.4.1 Usage Rates

A. Operator Station - Sent Paid Non Coin

(C) (M)

		DAY	EV	ENING	NIGHT/WEEKEND		
MILEAGE BAND	INITIAL MINUTE	EACH ADDITIONAL MINUTE	INITIAL MINUTE	EACH ADDITIONAL MINUTE	INITIAL MINUTE	EACH ADDITIONAL MINUTE	
ALL	\$1.49	\$1.49	\$1.49	\$1.49	\$1.49	\$1.49	

3.5 OPERATOR SERVICE CHARGES

(M1)

The following rates apply on operator handled calls in addition to the basic AT&T Operator-Handled Long Distance Rates.

Operator Service Charges/Surcharges

(D)

(D)

		Billed To				
Class of Service	Calling Card Calls	All Other Calls				
				(D)		
- Operator Station (Includes Real-Time rated Calls)		Automated	Operator Assisted			
				(D)		
Sent Paid - Non Coin	_		\$13.50	(D)		

- (M) Material previously appeared on Page 4.
- (M1) Material previously appeared on Page 7.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 3
Release: 3

(D)

(D)

3.6 OPERATOR SERVICE FEE

(T) (M)

An Operator Service Transfer Fee applies to all completed intrastate calls and to completed calls to intrastate Directory assistance, when an AT&T Customer dials 0-, reaches a Local Exchange Company operator and requests a transfer to AT&T to complete a call and the Local Exchange operator transfers the Customer to the AT&T network from the Local Exchange Company network.

The Operator Service Transfer Fee is applied in addition to any other applicable Service Charges or Surcharges, but does not apply to calls to 800 numbers or 900 numbers.

OPERATOR	CEDITA	mp v v c mm p	מממ	Rate per	Call
OPERATOR	SERVICE	TRANSFER	ree	\$0.75	

(M) Material previously appeared on Page 8.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 4
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 2. (N)

3.7 DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

(T) (M)

Intrastate Directory Assistance service allows Customers to request information from Directory Assistance records. Customers may access this service by dialing the area code (NPA) for the telephone number(s) desired plus 555-1212. Directory Assistance charges apply to all requests. Customers are allowed a maximum of two requests for listings within the area code dialed per call to Directory Assistance. The Directory Assistance Charge applies whether or not the requested telephone number(s) is furnished (e.g., where the requested telephone number is unlisted, non-published or not record can be found). In addition to the Directory Assistance Charge, Customers are charged the appropriate Operator Service Charges. Person-to-Person and collect calls to Directory Assistance are not permitted.

Those Customers with an AT&T approved certification, having a visual or physical disability that prevents use of a telephone directory, are exempt, as a reasonable accommodation associated with their disability, from the Directory Assistance charge for up to and including 50 calls per monthly billing cycle. This exemption applies to calls billed to one residential telephone line per certified customer and applies to Directory Assistance calls for personal use only. Calls to Directory Assistance in excess of 50, where billing is available, will be billed at the rate following.

Rates and Charges

Per Call \$2.49

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023

Section 3 Page 5 Release: 3

> (D) (D)

3.8 PAYPHONE USAGE CHARGES

(M) (T)

3.8.1 Consumer

(T)

(T)

A Public Payphone Surcharge applies to all completed consumer intrastate long distance calls placed from a public/semipublic payphone which are not paid on a sent paid basis. Specifically, the Public Payphone Surcharge applies to:

(D) (1) calls to intrastate Directory Assistance; (2) AT&T EasyReach 800 Service calls; and (3) AT&T Prepaid Phone (T) Service.

The Public Payphone Surcharge is applied in addition to any other applicable Service Charges or Surcharges.

The Public Payphone Surcharge does not apply to:

- Calls paid for by inserting coins at the public/semipublic payphone
- Calls placed from stations other than public/semi-public payphones
- Telecommunications Relay Service calls

Discounts offered by AT&T discount plans and promotions will not apply to the Public Payphone Surcharge unless this specific charge is expressly covered in the AT&T discount plan or promotion.

3.8.2 Business (T)

In addition to all charges for Custom Network Services under this tariff, a non-discountable Payphone Use Charge shall apply to each coinless call which AT&T can identify as placed from a domestic payphone by or to the Customer or its permitted users. This charge does not apply to calls completed using AT&T Prepaid Card, or calls that are subject to the payphone charge specified in this Company's Utah Price List. This charge is for the use of the payphone instrument to access AT&T services.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 6
Release: 3

(D)

3.8 PAYPHONE USAGE CHARGES (continued)

(T) (M)

3.8.3 Rates And Charges

(T)

Consumer Rates

Rate per Public Payphone Call: (excluding Prepaid Phone Cards)

\$0.56

Prepaid Phone Service

Not to Exceed

- Dollar Based Cards

\$1.20

- Minute/Unit Based Cards

35 minutes or units

- Dollar Based Cards sold from vending machines

\$3.50

Business

Per Call:

\$0.56

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 7
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 2. (N)

3.9 AT&T ONE RATE® PLAN¹ (OCPKG, OCPKA, CPMBE, CPMEM)

(T) (M)

3.9.1 Description

(T)

Effective November 1, 2007, the AT&T One Rate® Plan is not available to new subscribers.

Residential Customers who have AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name and is available where billing capabilities exist. Additional terms and conditions of this plan can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

3.9.2 Rates and Charges

(T)

AT&T Direct Dial Station in-state long distance calls will be rated as follows:

Eli	gible C	Rate	per	Minute	
Direct	Dialed	Station		\$0.	. 23

AT&T One Rate Plan terms, conditions and rates also apply to interLATA/intraLATA Dial Station calls when a customer is subscribed to AT&T Military Connect 'N Save (OCPKN) and is not enrolled in any other domestic plan.

¹This plan was formerly known as AT&T One Rate® KA (OCPKA), AT&T Simple Minutes (CPMBE), and AT&T One Rate® Basic (CPMEM)

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 8
Release: 4

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 3.

(N)

3.10 AT&T ONE RATE® PLUS^{1,2} (OCPKX, CPMAF, CPMEH, OCPK2, CPMCD CPMKB)

(T) (M)

3.10.1 Description

(T)

This plan is available to Customers who are pre-subscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC). Customers must enroll in this plan to be eligible for the rates listed below.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name and is available where billing capabilities exist. Additional terms and conditions of this plan can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

3.10.2 Rates and Charges

(T)

AT&T Direct Dial Station in-state long distance calls will be rated as follows:

Eligible Calls	Rate per Minute
Direct Dialed Station	\$0.16

 $^1\mathrm{This}$ plan was formerly known as AT&T One Rate® Sundays (CPMAF), AT&T Select Saver (CPMEH), AT&T International plan with Domestic Rate (OCPK2), AT&T One Rate® Plus Plan (CPMKB).

²Effective April 1, 2021, Customers may no longer enroll in this plan. Existing Customers subscribed will continue to receive the benefits of this plan.

(M) Material previously appeared on Page 17.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 9
Release: 4

3.11 AT&T PERSONAL NETWORK PLAN (CPMP2, CPMP3, CPMP4, CPMP5, OC4PN, RW1PK, PNKWK)

(T) (M)

3.11.1 Description

(T)

AT&T Personal Network Plan is available to Customers who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier. Customers must enroll in the interstate plan of the same name to be eligible for the intrastate rates specified.

Effective March 8, 2000, AT&T Personal Network Plan is grandfathered to existing customers and not available to new customers.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name. This plan will be available where billing capabilities exist. All other terms, conditions and other Customer eligibility under this plan are specified in the Consumer AT&T Service Guide.

Effective September 20,1999, the Unlimited Weekend Calling option for Dial Station calling is grandfathered to existing customers and not available to new customers.

3.11.2 Rates and Charges

(T)

Eligible Calls	Rate Per Minute	Service Charge
Dial Station	\$.12	None
Easy Reach 800 Service Calls	\$.25	None

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 10
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 4. (N)

3.12 AT&T ONE RATE® EXACT (OCPK5)

(T) (M)

3.12.1 Description

(T)

This plan is grandfathered to existing Customers and not available to new Customers.

AT&T will provide the following rates to eligible Customers. This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name, which includes an interstate monthly recurring charge and will be available where billing capabilities exist. All other terms, conditions and Customer eligibility under this plan are specified in the Consumer AT&T Service Guide.

3.12.2 Rates and Charges

(T)

Class of	Initial	Each Add'l		
Service	Period Rate	Period Rate		
Dial Station	\$0.12	\$0.012		

The Initial Period for Dial Station calls consists of one full minute. The additional period for Dial station calls consists of six-second increments.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 11
Release: 3

3.13 AT&T SIMPLIFIED PLAN¹ (CPMDY, CPMBZ)

(T) (M)

3.13.1 Description

(T)

Effective November 1, 2007, the AT&T One Rate $^{\tiny{(8)}}$ Simple Plan is not available to new subscribers.

Residential Customers who have AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are enrolled in this plan will receive te benefits of this plan.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name and is available where billing capabilities exist. Additional terms and conditions of this plan can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

3.13.2 Rates and Charges

(T)

AT&T Direct Dial Station in-state long distance calls will be rated as follows:

			Eligible	C	alls		Rate per	Minute
Ī	Direct	Dial	Station	-	InterLATA	Calls	0.29	
Ī	Direct	Dial	Station	_	IntraLATA	Calls	0.29	•

¹This plan was formerly known as AT&T One Rate® Simplified Plan (CPMDY).

(M) Material previously appeared on Page 40.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Section 3 Page 12 Release: 4

3.14 AT&T UNLIMITED WEEKENDS PLAN* (BLKJB, BLKJD)

(T) (M)

3.14.1 Description

(T)

Effective December 31, 2004, this plan is no longer available to new subscribers.

Residential customers who have AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name and is available only where billing capabilities exist.

Customers pay a monthly recurring charge that entitles the subscriber to unlimited weekend (Saturday and Sunday) state-to-state and in-state long distance Direct Dial Station usage each billing month. Eligible AT&T Direct Dial Station in-state long distance calls made Monday through Friday will be rated at a per minute rate. Additional terms, conditions of this plan can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

This plan includes AT&T Direct Dial Station in-state long distance calls.

3.14.2 Rates and Charges

(T)

Rate Period	
Weekend	12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday
Weekday	12:00 a.m. Monday through 11:59 p.m. Friday

Eligible	calls	made	Monday	through	Friday			
						Rate	per M	Minute
Direct D	ialed	stati	on call	.S			\$0.	09

This plan was also known as AT&T Unlimited Sundays (BLKJD).

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023

Section 3 Page 13 Release: 4

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 5.

(N)

3.15 AT&T UNLIMITED PLUS PLAN¹ (BLKCH, BLKNP)

(T) (M)

3.15.1 Description

(T)

The AT&T Unlimited Plus Plan is available to residential Customers who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Long Distance Carrier. Customers can enroll by completing and returning a written subscription form to AT&T, calling a designated AT&T 800 number or subscribe during a marketing contact with AT&T.

This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T interstate Unlimited Plus Plan and is available where billing and technical capability exists. All other terms, conditions and customer eligibility under this plan are specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide.

3.15.2 Rates and Charges

(T)

Customers subscribed to this plan must pay a monthly recurring charge as specified in the interstate AT&T Consumer Service Guide. The monthly recurring charge applies whether or not a Customer makes any calls.

This plan provides unlimited minutes of direct dialed 1+ state-to-state and in-state long distance calling for residential voice service only. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, such as for Internet access services, commercial facsimile or auto-dialing, call forwarding, three-way calling, resale, telemarketing or other non-residential uses, AT&T may immediately suspend, restrict or cancel your service without prior notice.

(D)

(D)

¹This plan was formerly known as AT&T Unlimited Plan (BLKNP).

(M) Material previously appeared on Page 46.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 14 Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 6.

3.16 AT&T OFFER^{1,2} (CPMBS, CPMTA)

(T) (M)

(N)

3.16.1 Description

(T)

Residential Customers who have AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name and is available where billing capabilities exist. Additional terms and conditions of this plan can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

3.16.2 Rates and Charges

(T)

AT&T Direct Dial Station in-state long distance calls will be rate as follows:

Class of Service	Rate Per Minute	Service Charge per Call
Dial Station-InterLATA	\$0.12	\$0.69
Dial Station-IntraLATA	\$0.12	\$0.69

¹This plan was formerly known as AT&T 10¢ Offer. ²Beginning April 24, 2006, this plan is not available to new Customers. Customers subscribed to this plan prior to April 24, 2006 will continue to receive the benefits of this plan.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 15
Release: 4

3.17 AT&T EASYREACH® WORLDWIDE (OC4AE)

(T) (M)

3.17.1 Description

(T)

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications who have AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier may enroll in this plan. Customers can enroll in this plan by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T designated 800 number by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T or via a Company designated Internet address.

This plan is an add-on to the international EasyReach $^{\otimes}$ Worldwide Plan and will be available only where billing capabilities exist. All other terms, conditions, extensions, or expirations and Customer eligibility under this plan are specified in the Consumer AT&T Service Guide.

3.17.2 Rates and Charges

(T)

Eligible Calls					Per	Minut	е	
InterLATA	Direct	Dial	station	calls	See	One	Rate	Plan
IntraLATA	Direct	Dial	station	calls	See	One	Rate	Plan

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these types of calls.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 16
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 7. (N)

3.18 AT&T MONTHLY MINUTES* (BLKSB, CPMMM)

(T) (M)

3.18.1 Description

(T)

This plan is no longer available to new subscribers.

Residential Customers of who have AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name. Customers pay a monthly recurring charge that entitles the subscriber to 60 minutes of accumulated state-to-state and in-state Direct Dial Station usage each billing month.

The plan is available where billing and technical capabilities exist. Additional terms and conditions for this plan can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/servicequide/home.

3.18.2 Rate and Charges

(T)

Eligible Minutes Beyond the Block-of-Time	Rate Per Minute
Direct Dial station calls - InterLATA	\$0.10
Direct Dial station calls - IntraLATA	\$0.10

- * This plan was formerly known as AT&T 60 Monthly Minutes (BLKSB) and AT&T 30 Monthly Minutes (CPMMM).
 - (M) Material previously appeared on Page 57.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Section 3 Page 17 Release: 7

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 8. (N)

3.19 AT&T ONE RATE® VI¹ (CPMXA, CPMLK)

(T) (M)

3.19.1 Description

(T)

This plan is not available to new subscribers.

Residential Customers who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and who are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name and is available where billing and technical capability exists. Additional terms and conditions of this plan can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

3.61.2 Rate and Charges

(T)

Eligible Calls	Rate Per Minute
InterLATA Direct Dial station calls	\$0.12
IntraLATA Direct Dial station calls	\$0.12

 $^{^1\}mathrm{This}$ plan was formerly known as AT&T One Rate $^{^\circ}$ XA (CPMXA) and AT&T One Rate $^{^\circ}$ Off Peak III (CPMLK).

⁽M) Material previously appeared on Page 63.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 18
Release: 4

3.20 AT&T EASYREACH 800° SERVICE (17CE1, 17CE2)

(T) (M)

3.20.1 Description

(T)

Intrastate EasyReach 800° Service is an add-on to interstate AT&T Easy Reach 800° Service. All terms and conditions, features and functions, installation and monthly charges, and any other charges except intrastate usage will apply as described in the Consumer AT&T Services Guides.

3.20.2 Rate and Charges

(T)

Usage is billed per AT&T EasyReach 800° Service telephone number. The length of each call is rounded up to the next full minute. Charges for total chargeable minutes of usage will be determined and rounded up to the next cent.

Class of	Rate Per		
Service	Minute of Use		
Option 11	\$0.25		
Option 2	\$0.25		

Note 1: Effective March 1, 2005 EasyReach 800° Service Option 1 is not available to new Customers. Existing Customers subscribed to Option 1 prior to March 1, 2005 will continue to receive the benefits of EasyReach 800° Service Option 1.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 19
Release: 4

3.21 AT&T ONE RATE® V Plan^{1, 2} (CPMWM, CPME1-4, CPMHE, CPMKC, CPMKD, CPMKE, CPMNA)

(T) (M)

3.21.1 Description

(T)

Residential Customers who have AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of this plan.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name and is available where billing capabilities exist. Additional terms and conditions of this plan can be found in the AT&T Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

3.21.2 Rate and Charges

(T)

AT&T Direct Dial Station in-state long distance calls will be rated as follows:

Class of Service	Rate Per Minute
Dial Station	
- InterLATA	\$0.12
- IntraLATA	\$0.12

 $^1\mathrm{This}$ was formerly known as AT&T One Rate® On-line (CPME1-4), AT&T One Rate® 12¢ (CPMHE), AT&T Evenings Plan (CPMKC), AT&T eWeekends (CPMKD), AT&T Nights (CMPKE), and AT&T One Rate® Global Plan (CPMNA). $^2\mathrm{This}$ plan is not available to new subscribers.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023

Section 3 Page 20 Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 9.

(N) (T) (M)

3.22 AT&T PREPAID PHONE SERVICE

3.22.1 Description

(T)

AT&T Prepaid Phone Service provides outbound voice grade communications service for calls charged to the following prepaid phone cards ("Prepaid Phone Cards"):

- Prepaid Phone Cards (physical or virtual) containing the AT&T brand, which include cards co-branded with the brand of another company (hereinafter "AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards").
- Prepaid Phone Cards (physical or virtual) containing the SmarTalk brand (hereinafter "SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards") and Prepaid Phone Cards where service is provided by ConQuest. These cards are provided by AT&T d/b/a SmarTalk and ConQuest. SmarTalk and ConQuest are registered d/b/a's on file with the Utah Department of Commerce.

Customers can purchase Prepaid Phone Cards as follows:

- AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards directly from AT&T.
- AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards directly from retailers.
- SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards and Prepaid Phone Cards where service is provided by ConQuest directly from retailers.

When sold through a retailer, price points for Prepaid Phone Cards and recharged minutes are established by the retailer and are prominently disclosed at the point of sale. When sold directly by AT&T, price points for AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards and recharged minutes are established by AT&T and are fully disclosed to the purchaser at the time of sale.

This in-state offer is an add-on to the interstate AT&T Prepaid Phone Service accessed through AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards described in AT&T's Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home. All terms and conditions are contained and described within the AT&T Consumer Service Guide.

This in-state offer is also an add-on to the interstate AT&T Prepaid Phone Service accessed through SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards and Prepaid Phone Cards where service is provided by ConQuest described in the Prepaid Phone Card Service Agreement located at www.prepaidserviceguide.com

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 21
Release: 8

3.22 AT&T PREPAID PHONE SERVICE (continued)

(T) (M)

3.22.2 Rate and Charges

(T)

When sold directly by AT&T, price points for AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards are established by AT&T. When sold by retailers, price points for Prepaid Phone Cards are established by the retailer. Prices for cards sold by retailers are prominently displayed on the card or otherwise clearly provided to the customer. Prices for cards sold directly by AT&T are fully disclosed to purchasers prior to and at the time of sale. The price points do not include any sales tax and may not include other fees and charges that may apply to the transaction at point of purchase.

AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards - Minute/Unit based cards are available in various denominations up to 1200 interstate minutes/units per card, or as otherwise specified by AT&T. Dollar based cards are available in various denominations up to \$100.00, or as otherwise specified by AT&T. AT&T Branded Prepaid Cards, as well as recharged minutes or dollar value of service on these cards, will have a maximum per minute interstate price not greater than 25¢ unless purchased from a vending machine or at a terminal or transportation center, in which case the maximum per minute interstate price will not be greater than 99¢. In-state calls made with AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards may be decremented up to one minute/unit per minute of talk time. AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards may have an expiration date, as disclosed on the card and/or in the marketing material. AT&T Branded Prepaid Phone Cards may be rechargeable as disclosed on the card and/or in the marketing material. If rechargeable, a recharge convenience fee of up to a maximum of 15% of the recharge amount applies.

SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards and Prepaid Phone Cards where service is provided by ConQuest- Minute/Unit based cards are available in various denominations up to 1200 interstate minutes/units per card, and Dollar based cards are available in various denominations up to \$100.00, or as otherwise specified. These cards will have a maximum per minute interstate price, excluding surcharges, not greater than 25¢ unless purchased from a vending machine or at a terminal or transportation center, in which case the maximum per minute interstate price, excluding surcharges, will not be greater than 99¢. The following charges will be applied against calls made with a PenniesRule! SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Card: a 79¢ first minute surcharge for calls within the U.S., and a weekly fee of 12¢ beginning 7 days after first use. The following charges will be applied against calls made with a Habla a Mexico SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Card: a weekly maintenance fee of 95¢ after the first call is made, a 30% communication fee of the total value of the call, after each call, and calls more than 15 minutes are charged 50¢. A first minute surcharge of up to \$3.00 will apply to World Touch SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3

EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 22 Release: 4

3.22 AT&T PREPAID PHONE SERVICE (continued)

(T) (M)

3.22.2 Rate and Charges (continued)

(T)

SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards and Prepaid Phone Cards where service is provided by ConQuest are not rechargeable unless otherwise expressly stated on the card or packaging. If rechargeable, a recharge convenience fee of up to a maximum of 15% of the recharge amount applies. SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards and Prepaid Phone Cards where service is provided by ConQuest may have an expiration date as disclosed on the card and/or in the marketing material. In-state calls made with cards purchased from a vending machine or at a terminal or transportation center will be decremented one minute/unit for each minute of talk time. All other SmarTalk Prepaid Phone Cards and Prepaid Phone Cards where service is provided by ConQuest may be decremented up to one minute/unit for each minute of talk time for in-state calls.

Directory Assistance is available only through the AT&T Prepaid Phone Service platform and is only available for domestic directory assistance requests. Directory assistance requests will have a maximum charge of not greater than 40 minutes/units for Minute/Unit based cards or \$5.00 for Dollar based cards per request. An announcement will provide the charge for directory assistance prior to connecting the call.

The U.S. Public Payphone Surcharge applies when a Prepaid Phone Card is used to place a call from a U.S. public or semi-public payphone.

State Universal Service Charge - AT&T may, at its option, apply the State Universal Service Charge at point of sale.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 23
Release: 3

3.23 AT&T MONTHLY MINUTES II* (BLKSA, BLKGB, BLKM3, BLKGC)

(T) (M)

3.23.1 Description

(T)

This plan is no longer available to new subscribers.

Residential Customers who have AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are enrolled in this plan will receive the benefit of this plan.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name. Customers pay a monthly recurring charge that entitles the subscriber to up to 300 minutes of accumulated state-to-state and in-state long distance Direct Dial Station usage each billing month.

This plan is available where billing capabilities exist. Additional terms and conditions for this plan can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

This plan includes AT&T Direct Dial Station in-state long distance calls.

3.23.2 Rate and Charges

(T)

Eligible Minutes Beyond the Block-of-Time	Rate Per Minute
Direct Dial station calls - InterLATA	\$0.10
Direct Dial station calls - IntraLATA	\$0.10

^{*}This plan was formerly known as AT&T 500 Monthly Minutes (BLKSA), AT&T 500 Weekend Minutes (BLKGB), AT&T 250 Weekend Minutes (BLKGC), and AT&T 300 Monthly Minutes (BLKM3).

⁽M) Material previously appeared on Page 72.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 24
Release: 4

3.24 AT&T NATIONWIDE CALLINGsm 150 DIRECT^{1,2} (BLKF8, BLKF9, BLKM1, BLKGA, CPMAC)

(T) (M)

3.24.1 Description

(T)

AT&T will offer this plan to residential customers who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary long distance carrier, and are enrolled in this plan.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan of the same name. Customers pay a monthly recurring charge that entitles the subscriber to up to 150 minutes of accumulated state-to-state and in-state long distance direct dial station usage each billing month.

This offer is available only where billing capabilities exist. Additional terms and conditions for this plan can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/servicequide/home.

This plan includes AT&T Direct Dial Station in-state long distance calls.

3.24.2 Rate and Charges

(T)

Eligible minutes beyond the block-of-time	Rate Per Minute
Direct Dial station - InterLATA	\$0.10
Direct Dial station - IntraLATA	\$0.10

 $^{^1}$ This plan was formerly known as AT&T Nationwide Calling $^{\rm SM}$ 120 Direct, AT&T Nationwide Calling $^{\rm sm}$ 150 (BLKF8), AT&T Monthly Minutes III (BLKGA CPMAC).

² Effective April 1, 2021, Customers may no longer enroll in this plan. Existing Customers subscribed will continue to receive the benefits of this plan.

⁽M) Material previously appeared on page 74.

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023

Section 3 Page 25 Release: 2

3.25 AT&T ONE RATE® NATIONWIDE 10¢1 (CPMYA CPMYB)

(T) (M)

3.25.1 Description

(T)

AT&T will offer this plan to residential customers who are: 1) presubscribed to AT&T as their primary long distance carrier, 2) have an AT&T local access line, and 3) are enrolled in this plan.

This plan includes AT&T direct dial station state-to-state and in-state long distance calls that are made from the customer's home, billed to the customer's main residential telephone account, and made without using an AT&T Operator or an AT&T automated call processing system. All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other types of calls.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate AT&T One Rate Nationwide 10¢ plan, which includes a monthly recurring charge. This offer is available only where facilities and billing capabilities permit. All other terms, conditions and Customer eligibility under this plan are specified in the Consumer AT&T Service Guide.

3.25.2 Rate and Charges

(T)

In-state long distance direct dial station calls will be rated as follows, 24 hours a day, seven days a week:

Class of Service	Rate Per Minute
InterLATA Direct Dial station calls	\$0.10
IntraLATA Direct Dial station calls	\$0.10

¹Effective April 1, 2021, Customers may no longer enroll in this plan. Existing Customers subscribed will continue to receive the benefits of this plan.

(M) Material previously appeared on Page 75.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 26
Release: 3

3.26 AT&T WORLDWIDE & US CALLING(sm) (OC4YD)

(T) (M)

3.26.1 Description

(T)

AT&T will offer this plan to residential customers who are presubscribed to AT&T as their primary long distance carrier, and are enrolled in this plan.

This plan includes AT&T direct dial station state-to-state and in-state long distance calls that are made from the customer's home, billed to the customer's main residential telephone account, and made without using an AT&T Operator or an AT&T automated call processing system. All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other types of calls.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate AT&T Worldwide & US Calling plan, which includes a monthly recurring charge. This offer is available only where facilities and billing capabilities permit. All other terms, conditions and Customer eligibility under this plan are specified in the Consumer AT&T Service Guide.

3.26.2 Rate and Charges

(T)

In-state long distance direct dial station calls will be rated as follows, 24 hours a day, seven days a week:

Class of Service	Rate Per Minute
InterLATA Direct Dial station calls	\$0.20
IntraLATA Direct Dial station calls	\$0.20

3.27.1 Description

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 27 Release: 3

3.27 AT&T ONE RATE® I* (CPMRA, CPMRM, CPMRO, CPMEJ, CPMHJ, CPMLL, CPMDM,

plan will receive the benefits of this Plan.

CPMLM, CPMLN, CPMWB, CPMED, CPMPQ, CPMNB, CPMH3, CPMWL, CPMRY, CPMTX, CPMHK, CPMPK, CPMWN, CPMWP, CPMEC, OCPK1)

AT&T residential customers who are presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and are enrolled in this

> This plan is an add-on to the interstate plan and is available where billing capabilities exist. Additional terms and conditions can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service

(T) (M)

(T)

(T)

Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home. 3.27.2 Rate and Charges

> AT&T Direct Dial Station in-state long distance calls will be rated as follows:

Eligible Calls	Rate Per Minute
Direct Dial Station	\$0.10

*This plan was formerly known as: (1) AT&T ONE RATE® 5¢ (CPMRA, CPMRM, CPMRO, CPMEJ, CPMHJ; (2) AT&T ONE RATE II(CPMLL, CPMDM, CPMLM, CPMLN, CPMWB, CPMED, CPMPQ, CPMNB); (3) AT&T ONE RATE® III (CPMH3, CPMWL, CPMRY, CPMTX); (4) AT&T ONE RATE® I Plus (CPMHK) and (5) AT&T ONE RATE®IV (CPMPK, CPMEC, CPMWN, CPMWP, OCPK1)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 28
Release: 2

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 10.

(N)

3.28 AT&T Worldwide PrePaid Card (Direct Ocean Service)

(T) (M)

3.28.1 Description

This service is available to customers who purchase or have an AT&T Worldwide PrePaid Card with sufficient available balance(s). Customer must access the AT&T network by dialing the appropriate access number as instructed on the Prepaid Card.

This plan includes AT&T in-state long distance calling card calls that are placed using the AT&T Worldwide PrePaid Card, via the designated access number, completed as instructed on the card, and without the assistance of an operator.

All calls must be charged against an AT&T Worldwide PrePaid Card that has sufficient available balance. Calls will be interrupted with an announcement 60 seconds prior to the time the balance will be depleted. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company if the balance on the prepaid card is insufficient to continue the call. AT&T Worldwide PrePaid Card balances will be reduced by the appropriate charge for each minute or fractional part of a minute that a call continues.

This plan is an add-on to the international plan of the same name, and is available where billing and technical capabilities exist. Additional terms and conditions can be found in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

Directory Assistance is available only through the AT&T PrePaid Phone Service platform and is only available for domestic directory assistance requests. Directory assistance requests will be charged basic Directory Assistance rates. An announcement will provide the charge for directory assistance prior to connecting the call.

3.28.2 Rates and Charges

(T)

Eligible Calls	Per Minute Rate	Per Call Surcharge
Eligible AT&T Calling Card Calls	\$.10	\$0.00

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 40
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 11. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 42
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 12. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 46
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 13. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 49
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 14. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 54
Release: 2

 (N)

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 15.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 57
Release: 3

(N)

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 16.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 63
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 17. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 65
Release: 4

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 18. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 66
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 19. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Section 3 Page 68 Release: 2

(N)

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 20.

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 69
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 21. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 70
Release: 3

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 22. (N)

AT&T CORP. UTAH PRICE LIST

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 72
Release: 3

(T)

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 23. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 74
Release: 6

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 24. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 75
Release: 4

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 25. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 77
Release: 2

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 26. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 81
Release: 5

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 27. (N)

ISSUED: November 16, 2023 Section 3
EFFECTIVE: November 23, 2023 Page 88
Release: 1

Material previously appearing on this page can be found on Page 28. (N)